GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2216
(To be answered on the 4th July 2019)

OPERATIONAL/NON -OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS

2216. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE
SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAYV

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
0lIoRR ferarotor aft be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of operational and non-operational airports in the country
under the Airports Authority of India (AAI), State/UT-wise;
(b) whether the Government/AAI has spent a large amount on the

current year;

(¢) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise;and

(d) the steps taken by the Government/AAI for revival of non-operational
airports?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AT A I A T | e (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a): The Airports Authority of India (AAI) owns and manages 136 airports in
the country. The details are at Annexure - I.

(b) & (¢): Minimum expense has to be incurred by Airports Authority of India
(AAI) to maintain these airports. The details are at Annexure-II.

(d): Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched Regional Connectivity Scheme
(RCS)-Ude Desh Ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) in 2016 for promotion of Regional
Connectivity by way of revival of un-served and under-served
airports/airstrips, helipads of the State Governments, AAI Civil Enclaves and
CPSUs through a budgetary support of Rs.4500 crores.
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ANNEXURE 1

LIST OF AAI AIPORTS

AAIl AIRPORT ilc
CIVIL ENCLAVE

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS OF AAI A 20
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS(CIVIL ENCLAVES) OF AAI B 3
TOTAL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS A+B = C 23
CUSTOMS AIRPORTS OF AA] D 6
CUSTOMS AIRPORTS (CIVIL ENCLAVES) OF AAI E 4
TOTAL CUSTOMS AIRPORTS D+E= F 10
DOMESTIC AIRPORTS OF AAIl (OPERATIONAL) G 54
DOMESTIC AIRPORTS OF AAI (NON-OPERATIONABLE) H 26
DOMESTIC AIRPORTS (CIVIL ENCLAVES ) OF AAI J 18
DOMESTIC AIRPORTS (CIVIL ENCLAVES NON - K 1
OPERATIONABLE ) OF AAI
AIRPORT ( CIVIL ENCLAVE ) BEING DEVELOPED BY AAI L 4
TOTAL DOMESTIC AIRPORTS G+H+J+K+L =M 103
TOTAL = C+F+M 136
NON AAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS (JVC)/ STATE GOVT.
BANGLORE AIRPORT(BIAL) » HYDERABAD AIRPORT (HIAL), N 5
COCHIN AIRPORT (CIAL), KANNUR AIRPORT, SHIRDI
TOTAL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS C+N 28

—

NON AAI DOMESTIC AIRPORTS (STATE GOVT. /PRIVATE )

LENGPUI (AIZWAL) ,NANDED » VIJAYNAGAR ,DURGAPUR 5
NASIK (HAL OZAR) , MUNDRA




LIST OF AAI AIRPORTS
SCHEDULED /
Sé‘ NAME OF AIRPORT '&‘)‘SE ':JQE STATE REGION |OPERATIONAL STATUS [NON
: SCHEDULED
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS

1_[AHMEDABAD (SVBPI) VAAH | _AMD GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

2_|AMRITSAR VIAR | _ATQ PUNJAB NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

3 |BHUBANESWAR VEBS | _BBI ORISSA ER OPERATIONAL SCH.

4__|CALICUT VOCL | _ccJ KERALA SR OPERATIONAL SCH.

5 |CHENNAI VOMM | _MAA TAMIL NADU SR OPERATIONAL SCH.

6_|COIMBATORE VOCB | CJB TAMIL NADU SR OPERATIONAL SCH.

7 _|DELHI (DIAL), IGI AIRPORT VIDP | DEL DELHI NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

8 __|GUWAHATI (LGBI) VEGT | GAU ASSAM NER OPERATIONAL SCH.

9 [IMPHAL VEIM | __INF MANIPUR NER OPERATIONAL SCH.
10_[JAIPUR VIJP JAI RAJASTHAN NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
11_|KOLKATA (NSC]] VECC | _ccu WEST BENGAL ER OPERATIONAL SCH.
12_[LUCKNOW VILK | LKO UTTAR PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
13_|MANGLURU VOML | IXE KARNATAKA SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
14_|MUMBAI (MIAL),CSI AIRPORT | VABE | BOM MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
15_|THIRUVANANTHPURAM VOTV | TRV KERALA SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
16_|TIRUCHIRAPALLI VOTR | _TRZ TAMIL NADU SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
17_|TIRUPATI VOTP | TR ANDHRA PRADESH SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
18_|VARANASI VIBN | VNS UTTAR PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
19 |[VIJAYAWADA VOBZ | VGA ANDHRA PRADESH SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
20 |NAGPUR VANP MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL ScH

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTS(CIVIL ENCLAVES)

1_[GOA(C.E) VAGO | _GoI GOA WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

2_|PORT BLAIR (C.E) VOPB | IxZ A&N ISLAND ER OPERATIONAL SCH.

3_[SRINAGAR (C.E.) VISR | SXR JAMMU & KASHMIR NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

CUSTOMS AIRPORTS

1_[AURANGABAD VAAU | IXU MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

2 |GAYA VEGY | GAY BIHAR ER OPERATIONAL SCH.

3_|INDORE VAD | DR MADHYA PRADESH WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

4_|MADURAI VOMD | _IXM TAMIL NADU SR OPERATIONAL SCH.

5 |PATNA VEPT | PAT BIHAR ER OPERATIONAL SCH.

6 |SURAT VASU | STV GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

CUSTOMS AIRPORTS (CIVIL ENCLAVES)

1_|BAGDOGRA (C.E) VEBD | IXB WEST BENGAL NER OPERATIONAL SCH.

2_[CHANDIGARH (C.E) VICG | IXC CHANDIGARH NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

3__|PUNE (IAF) (C.E) VAPO |_PNQ MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

4__|VISAKHAPATNAM (C.E.) VEVZ | ViZ SR OPERATIONAL SCH.

DOMESTIC AIRPORTS OF AAI (OPERATIONAL)

1 |AGATTI VOAT | AGX | LAKSHDWEEPISLAND | SR OPERATIONAL SCH.

2 |AIZAWL (TURIAL) VEAZ | AL MIZORAM NER OPERATIONAL NON-SCH

3 |AKOLA VAAK | AKD MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH

4 |BEHALA VEBA WEST BENGAL ER OPERATIONAL NON-SCH

5 |BELAGAVI VABM | IXG KARNATAKA WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

6 |BHAVNAGAR VABV | BHU GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

7 |BHOPAL VABP | BHO MADHYA PRADESH WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

8 |BILASPUR VABI | PAB CHHATTISGARH ER OPERATIONAL NON-SCH

3 |COOCH BEHAR VECO | COH WEST BENGAL ER OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
10 |DEHRADUN VIDN | DED UTTARANCHAL NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
11 |DIBRUGARH (MOHANBARI) VEWN | DIB ASSAM NER OPERATIONAL SCH.
12 |DIMAPUR VEMR | DMU NAGALAND NER OPERATIONAL SCH.
13 |DIu) VAIP DIU DAMAN & DIU WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
14_|FAIZABAD (AA]) up NR OPERATIONAL

15 |GONDIA VA2C MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
16 |HUBBALLI VAIA | HBX KARNATAKA SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
17 |HYDERABAD(BEGUMPET) VOHY | HYD TELANGANA SR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
18 |JABALPUR VAJB | JLR MADHYA PRADESH WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
19 |JALGAON VAL MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
20 |JUHU (MUMBAI) VAJJ MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
21 |KADAPAH vocP | cop ANDHRA PRADESH SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
22 |KANDLA VAKE | IXY GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
23 |KANGRA (GAGGAL) VIGG | DHM | HIMACHAL PRADESH | NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
24 |KANPUR (CIVIL) VIKA | KNU UTTAR PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
25 |KESHOD (JUNAGARH) VAKS | XK GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
26 |KHAJURAHO VAKJ | HJR MADHYA PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
27 |KISHANGARH VIKG | KaH RAJASTHAN NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
28 |KOLHAPUR VAKP | KLH MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
29 |KOTA VIKO | KTU RAJASTHAN NR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
30 |KULLU (BHUNTAR) VIBR | KUU | HIMACHAL PRADESH | NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
31 |LILABARI (NORTH LAKHIMPUR)| VELR IXI ASSAM NER OPERATIONAL SCH.
32_|LUDHIANA VILD | LUH PUNJAB NR OPERATIONAL SCh.

MAHARAJA BIR BIKARAM
33 | RPORT AGAGTACE VEAT | Ixa TRIPURA NER OPERATIONAL SCH.




34 |MAYSURU vomy MYQ KARNATAKA SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
35 |MEERUT (AAI) UP NR OPERATIONAL
36 |[MORADABAD UP NR OPERATIONAL
37 |PAKYONG VEPY SIKKIM ER OPERATIONAL SCH.
38 |PANT NAGAR VIPT PGH UTTARANCHAL NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
39 |PORBANDAR VAPR PBD GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
40 |PUDUCHERRY VOPC PNY PONDICHERRY- UT SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
41 |RAIPUR VARP RPR CHHATTISGARH ER OPERATIONAL SCH.
42 |RAJAHMUNDRY VORY RJA ANDHRA PRADESH SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
43 |RAJKOT VARK RAJ GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
44 |RANCHI VERC IXR JHARKHAND ER OPERATIONAL SCH.
45 |SAFDARJUNG VIDD DELHI NR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
46 |SALEM VOSM SXV TAMIL NADU SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
47 [SHILLONG (UMROI) VEBI SHL MEGHALAYA NER OPERATIONAL SCH.
48 |SHIMLA VISM SLV HIMACHAL PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
49 |SHOLAPUR VASL SSE MAHARASHTRA WR OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
50 |TEZU VETJ TEI ARUNACHAL PRADESH | NER OPERATIONAL NON-SCH
51 |TUTICORIN VA80 TCR TAMIL NADU SR OPERATIONAL SCH.
52 |UDAIPUR VAUD UDR RAJASTHAN NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
53 |VADODARA .| vABO BDQ GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
VEER SURENDRA SAl
84 | pnaeT: i ARSUGUDA VAJH ORISSA ER OPERATIONAL SCH.
DOMESTIC AIRPORT (CIVIL ENCLAVES)

1 __|ADAMPUR (CE) (JALANDHAR) PUNJAB NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

2 |AGRA VIAG AGR UTTAR PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

3 [BHATINDA VIBT BUP PUNJAB NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

4 [BHUJ VABJ BHJ GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.

5 |BIKANER VIBK BKB RAJASTHAN NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

6 |GORAKHPUR VEGK GOP UTTAR PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL SCH.

7__|GWALIOR VIGR GWL MADHYA PRADESH R OPERATIONAL CH.

JAISALMER VIJR JSA RAJASTHAN R OPERATIONAL CH.
JAMMU VIJU 1XJ JAMMU & KASHMIR R OPERATIONAL CH.
10 |JAMNAGAR VAJM JGA GUJRAT WR OPERATIONAL SCH.
11__|JODHPUR VIJO JDH RAJASTHAN NR OPERATIONAL SCH.
12 _|JORHAT VEJT JRH ASSAM NER OPERATIONAL SCH.

3 |KANPUR (CHAKERI) VICX UTTAR PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL CH.

4 _|LEH (CE) VILH XL JAMMU & KASHMIR NR OPERATIONAL CH.

5 |PATHANKOT VIPK XP PUNJAB NR OPERATIONAL CH.
16 |PRAYAGRAJ (CE) VIAL XD UTTAR PRADESH NR OPERATIONAL CH.
17_[SILCHAR VEKU IXS ASSAM NER OPERATIONAL CH.
18 |TEZPUR VETZ TEZ ASSAM NER OPERATIONAL SCH.

TOTAL SCHEDULED FLIGHT AIRPORTS =86
TOTAL NON SCHEDULED FLIGHT AIRPORTS = 16
DOMESTIC AIRPORT (CIVIL ENCLAVES NON -OPERATIONABLE)
1_[BANGALORE (CE) [ LIPE | BLR | KARNATAKA | SR |[NON- OPERATIONABLE ]
| | ]
DOMESTIC AIRPORTS (NON- OPERATIONABLE )

1__[ASANSOL WEST BENGAL ER __[NON- OPERATIONABLE
2 |BALURGHAT VEBG RGH WEST BENGAL ER __ [NON- OPERATIONABLE
3 [CHAKULIA JHARKHAND ER _|[NON- OPERATIONABLE
4 |DAPARIZO VEDZ DAE | ARUNACHAL PRADESH | NER _|NON- OPERATIONABLE
5 |DEESA VADS GUJRAT WR __[NON- OPERATIONABLE
6 |[DEOGHAR JHARKHAND ER__|[NON- OPERATIONABLE
7 |DHALBHUMGARH JHARKHAND ER__[NON- OPERATIONABLE
8 |[DONAKONDA VODK ANDHRA PRADESH SR __|NON- OPERATIONABLE
9 [JOGBANI BIHAR ER _[NON- OPERATIONABLE
10 |KAILASHAHAR VEKR IXH TRIPURA NER_|NON- OPERATIONABLE
11 _[KAMALPUR VEKM 1XQ TRIPURA NER _|NON- OPERATIONABLE
12_|KASIA (Khushinagar)- AAI SG(UP) NR __|NON- OPERATIONABLE
13 |KHANDWA MADHYA PRADESH WR __[NON- OPERATIONABLE
14 _|KHOWAI VEKW TRIPURA NER _[NON- OPERATIONABLE
15 |LALITPUR UTTAR PRADESH NR___[NON- OPERATIONABLE
16 |MALDA VEMH LDA WEST BENGAL ER __ [NON- OPERATIONABLE
17__|MUZAFFARPUR VEMZ MZU BIHAR ER__|[NON- OPERATIONABLE
18 |NADIRGUL TELANGANA SR [NON- OPERATIONABLE
19 |PANNA MADHYA PRADESH WR __[NON- OPERATIONABLE
20 [RAXAUL VERL BIHAR ER _|NON- OPERATIONABLE
21_|RUPSI VERU RUP ASSAM NER _[NON- OPERATIONABLE
22 |SATNA VIST TNI MADHYA PRADESH NR__[NON- OPERATIONABLE
23 [SHELLA MEGHALAYA NER _|NON- OPERATIONABLE
24 |VELLORE VOVR TAMIL NADU SR |[NON- OPERATIONABLE | NON-SCH
25 |WARANGAL VOWA | WGC TELANGANA SR __|[NON- OPERATIONABLE
26 |ZERO (AAl) IAF(ARUNACHAL NER _[NON- OPERATIONABLE

. CIVIL ENCLAVES BEING DEVELOPED BY AAI.

1 [BAREILLY (CE) UTTAR PRADESH NR UNDER CONSID
2 [DARBHANGA (CE) BIHAR ER UNDER CONSID
3 |[HINDON (CE) UTTAR PRADESH NR UNDER CONSID
4 |THANJAVUR (CE) VOTJ TV TAMIL NADU SR UNDER CONSID




AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

LOSSES OF NON-OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS

Annexure-ll

(Rs. in crores)

2015-16

S.No. NAME OF AIRPORT EXPENDITURE
1 ANDHRAPRADESH  |DONAKONDA 0.13
2 |ARUNACHAL PRADESHDAPARIZO 0.00
-2 — RUPSI 0.09
4 SHELLA 0.00
5 JOGBANI 0.28
6 |BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR 0.18
7 RAXAUL 0.25
8  |GUJARAT DEESA (PALANPUR) 0.00
9 | HARKHAND CHAKULIA 0.00
10 DEOGARH 0.19
11 KHANDWA 0.00
12 |MADHYA PRADESH [PANNA 0.00
13 SATNA 0.00
14 [MIZORAM AIZAWAL (TURIAL) 0.04
(I ——— NADIRGUL 0.00
16 WARANGAL 0.29
(A —— VELLORE 0.15
18 THANJAVUR (CE) 0.00
19 KAILASHAHAR 0.09
20 |TRIPURA KAMALPUR 0.19
21 KHOWAI 0.00
22 N N— BAREILLY (CE) 0.00
23 LALITPUR 0.00
24 ASANSOL 0.00
25  |WEST BENGAL BALURGHAT 0.26
26 MALDA 0.18

CE - CIVIL ENCLAVE
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

LOSSES OF NON-OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS

(Rs. in crores)
2016-17
S.No. NAME OF AIRPORT EXPENDITURE
1 ANDHRAPRADESH DONAKONDA 0.14
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESHDAPARIZO 0.00
3 ASSAM RUPSI 0.00
4 SHELLA 0.00
5 JOGBANI 0.28
6 BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR 0.19
7 RAXAUL 0.25
8 GUJARAT DEESA (PALANPUR) 0.00
9 JHARKHAND CHAKULIA 0.00
10 DEOGARH 0.24
11 KHANDWA 0.00
12 MADHYA PRADESH  |[PANNA 0.00
13 SATNA 0.00
14 MIZORAM AIZAWAL (TURIAL) 0.00
15 TELANGANA NADIRGUL 0.00
16 WARANGAL 0.74
17 TAMIL NADU VELLORE 0.17
18 THANJAVUR (CE) 0.00
19 KAILASHAHAR 0.09
20 TRIPURA KAMALPUR 0.15
21 KHOWAI 0.00
22 UTTAR PRADESH BAREILLY (CE) 0.00
23 LALITPUR 0.00
24 ASANSOL 0.11
25 WEST BENGAL BALURGHAT 0.26
26 MALDA 0.24

CE - CIVIL ENCLAVE
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

LOSSES OF NON-OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS

(Rs. in crores)

2017-18
S.No. NAME OF AIRPORT EXPENDITURE

1 |ANDHRAPRADESH |DONAKONDA 0.14
2 |ARUNACHAL PRADESHDAPARIZO 0.00
3 |rssam RUPSI 0.00
4 SHELLA 0.00
5 JOGBANI 0.26
6 |BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR 0.16
7 RAXAUL 0.25
8  |GUJARAT DEESA (PALANPUR) 0.00
R [—— CHAKULIA 0.00
10 DEOGARH 0.53
11 KHANDWA 0.00
12 |MADHYA PRADESH [PANNA 0.00
13 SATNA 0.00
14 [MIZORAM AIZAWAL (TURIAL) 0.00
I " NADIRGUL 0.00
16 WARANGAL 0.55
17 | AMIL NADU VELLORE 0.22
18 THANJAVUR (CE) 0.00
19 KAILASHAHAR 0.05
20 |TRIPURA KAMALPUR 0.08
21 KHOWAI 0.00
22|\ 1TAR PRADESH BAREILLY (CE) 0.00
23 LALITPUR 0.00
24 ASANSOL 0.00
25 |WEST BENGAL BALURGHAT 0.24
26 MALDA 0.18

CE - CIVIL ENCLAVE
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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

LOSSES OF NON-OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS

(Rs. in crores)
2018-19
S.No. NAME OF AIRPORT EXPENDITURE
1 ANDHRAPRADESH DONAKONDA 0.14
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESHDAPARIZO 0.00
3 ASSAM RUPSI 0.35
4 SHELLA 0.00
5 JOGBANI 0.28
6 BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR 0.18
7 RAXAUL 0.26
8 GUJARAT DEESA (PALANPUR) 0.00
9 JHARKHAND CHAKULIA 0.00
10 DEOGARH 0.1
11 KHANDWA 0.00
12 MADHYA PRADESH  [PANNA 0.00
13 SATNA 0.00
14 MIZORAM AIZAWAL (TURIAL) 0.00
15 TELANGANA NADIRGUL 0.00
16 WARANGAL 0.56
17 TAMIL NADU VELLORE 0.85
18 THANJAVUR (CE) 0.18
19 KAILASHAHAR 0.48
20 TRIPURA KAMALPUR 0.08
21 KHOWAI 0.09
22 UTTAR PRADESH BAREILLY (CE) 0.03
23 LALITPUR 0.00
24 ASANSOL 0.00
25 WEST BENGAL BALURGHAT 0.27
26 MALDA 0.15

CE - CIVIL ENCLAVE
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